
PARK CITY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 
SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH
August 24, 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Department of Park City, Utah will hold its Board of
Adjustment Meeting at the City Council Chambers, 445 Marsac Avenue, Park City, Utah 84060 for the purposes
and at the times as described below on Tuesday, August 24, 2021.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 5:00 PM.
To participate virtually please visit www.parkcity.org 

1.ROLL CALL

2.MINUTES APPROVAL

3.PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

4.STAFF AND BOARD COMMUNICATIONS AND DISCLOSURES

5.CONTINUATIONS

6.REGULAR AGENDA

6.A. 45 Hillside Avenue – Variance – The Applicant Requests Variances to the Front Setback
Requirements in the Historic Residential - 1 (HR-1) Zoning District. PL-21-04861. 
(A) Public Hearing; (B) Action
Staff Report
Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter
Exhibit B: Applicant's Variance Narrative
Exhibit C: Applicant's Submittal Package

6.B. 91 King Road – Variance – The Applicant Requests Variances to the Minimum Lot Size,
Minimum Lot Width, and Front and Side Setback Requirements in the Historic Residential
- Low Density (HRL) Zoning District. PL-21-04829. (A) Public Hearing; (B) Action
Staff Report
Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter
Exhibit B: 1987 Building Permit for Remodel
Exhibit C: 1968 Zoning Map
Exhibit D: 1968 R-1 Regulations
Exhibit E: 1980 HR - 1 Regulations
Exhibit F: Existing Conditions
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1036868/PL-21-04861_45_Hillside_Avenue_-_BOA_Variance_Staff_Report_BS___August_24_BOA_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1034724/Exhibit_A-_Draft_Final_Action_45_Hillside_Avenue.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1033817/Exhibit_B_-_Applicant_s_Variance_Narrative.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1033818/Exhibit_C-_Applicat_s_Submittal_Package.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037145/FINAL_Staff_Report_PUBLISHED.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037113/Exhibit_A-_Draft_Final_Action_Letter_91_King_Road.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037099/Exhibit_B_1987_Building_Permit_for_Remodel.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037100/Exhibit_C_1968_Zoning_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037101/Exhibit_D_1968_R-1_Regulations.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037102/Exhibit_E_1980_HR_-_1_Regulations.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037103/Exhibit_F_Existing_Conditions.pdf
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Exhibit G: 91 and 95 King Road Proposed Plat Amendment
Exhibit H: Ordinance No. 83-13 Creating the Historic Residential Low - Density Zoning District
Exhibit I: Ordinance No. 84-9 Rezoning the Sampson Avenue Area from HR-1 to HRL
Exhibit J: 1985 Zoning Map
Exhibit K: 1984 Historic Residential Low - Density Regulations
Exhibit L: Park Record March 9, 1995 Article
Exhibit M: Applicant's Statement
Exhibit N: Board of Adjustment Approval of 95 King Road Variance (1991)
Exhibit O: 2000 HRL Regulations
Exhibit P: 1997 HRL Regulations

7.ADJOURN

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during the
meeting should notify the Planning Department at 435-615-5060 or planning@parkcity.org at least 24 hours
prior to the meeting. 

*Parking validations will be provided for meeting attendees that park in the China Bridge parking
structure.

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037104/Exhibit_G_91_and_95_King_Road_Proposed_Plat_Amendment.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037105/Exhibit_H_Ordinance_No._83-13_Creating_the_Historic_Residential_Low_-_Density_Zoning_District.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037106/Exhibit_I_Ordinance_No._84-9_Rezoning_the_Sampson_Avenue_Area_from_HR-1_to_HRL.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037107/Exhibit_J_1985_Zoning_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037108/Exhibit_K_1984_Historic_Residential_Low_-_Density_Regulations.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037109/Exhibit_L_Park_Record_March_9__1995_Article.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037110/Exhibit_M_Applicant_s_Statement.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037111/Exhibit_N_Board_of_Adjustment_Approval_of_95_King_Road_Variance__1991_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037112/Exhibit_O_2000_HRL_Regulations.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1037115/Exhibit_P_1997_HRL_Regulations.pdf


Board of Adjustments 
Staff Report 
 
Subject: 45 Hillside Avenue 
Application:     PL-21-04861 
Author:  Browne Sebright, Planner II 
Date:   August 24, 2021 
Type of Item: Variance 
 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed application, 
conduct a public hearing, and consider the applicants’ request for Variances from the 
Front Setback pursuant to Section 15-2.2-3(F) and to locate a Detached Accessory 
Building in front of the Main Building pursuant to Section 15-2.2-3(G), in order to 
construct a new single car “bunker” style garage, at 45 Hillside Avenue, a non-historic 
Single Family Dwelling.   
 
Description 
Applicant: Dan Fischer, Caitlyn Barhorst, Raw Design Studio 
Location: 45 Hillside Avenue 
Zoning District: Historic Residential -1 (HR-1) 
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential 
Reason for Review: Variances require Board of Adjustment approval 

 
Acronyms 
HDDR  Historic District Design Review 
HR-1   Historic Residential -1 
LMC  Land Management Code 
ROW  Right-of-Way 
Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1. 

 
Background 
The existing Single-Family Dwelling is a non-historic structure built in 1955. The owner 
currently parks on the street parallel to Hillside Avenue and accesses the house via 
stairs and paths. The Property currently has no off-street parking, and the owners are 
seeking to create parking for this residence with this application. LMC Section 15-3-6(A) 
requires Single Family Dwellings to have 2 parking spaces per Dwelling Unit. This 
Property was constructed prior to the 1968 Land Management Code and the first 
recorded requirement for Off-Street Parking in Park City.  
 
The applicant believes that unique conditions exist with the property to warrant granting 
of a Variance to the required Front Yard Setback and a Variance to locate the proposed 
detached Accessory Building in front of the Main Building in the Front Setback. The 
application for a Variance is to allow the proposed garage to be located as close to the 
front property line as possible (a zero foot (0’) setback). The proposed garage is 
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considered an Accessory Structure because it is detached from the Single-Family 
Dwelling. 
 
The Applicants propose to construct a new subterranean, detached single car “bunker” 
style garage in the Front Setback by excavating into the hillside between the existing 
house and Hillside Avenue.  Although the garage would accommodate only one car, the 
driveway leading to this structure would be capable of accommodating one additional 
car in the platted Right-Of-Way (ROW). Due to the relationship between the subject 
property and the actual location of Hillside Avenue, which is partially located within the 
platted ROW, the applicants are proposing to locate their driveway in the platted unbuilt 
ROW.   
 
The image below is an excerpt from the Applicant’s submittal, showing the existing 
Single-Family swelling and the approximate location of the proposed Detached Garage. 
 

 
 
On May 12, 2021, the Applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review (HDDR) 
Pre-Application and on May 19, 2021, the proposed design was reviewed by the Design 
Review Team. The DRT reviewed the proposed design for compliance with the Design 
Guidelines for Historic Districts and Historic Sites and did not find any major compliance 
issues.  
 
On June 23, 2021, the Planning Department received an application for a Variance 
request to the Front Yard Setback and to locate a Detached Accessory Building in front 
of the Main Building. The application was deemed complete on July 12, 2021. 
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Analysis 
The Board of Adjustments hears all Variance request. The Board of Adjustments holds 
a public hearing and takes Final Action on Applications for Variances, prior to the 
issuance of any Conditional Use permit, or other approval by the Planning Commission 
of Planning Department.1 
 
The Applicant requests two Variances: 

• A Variance to Land Management Code (LMC) Section 15-2.2-3(F) to the required 
ten-foot (10’) Front Yard Setback exception to allow for a single-car garage to be 
constructed as close to the front property line as possible (a zero foot (0’) 
setback) 

• A Variance to LMC Section 15-2.2-3(G) to locate a Detached Accessory Building 
in front of the front façade of the Main Building. 

 
Should the applicants receive the Variances for the location of the proposed garage, 
they will then need to seek a Conditional Use Permit for Steep Slopes, Permits for 
Construction in the Right-of-Way, an Encroachment Agreement, and approval of a 
Historic District Design Review (HDDR) for the design of the garage structure are 
necessary prior to the issuance of a building permit.  An Administrative Conditional Use 
Permit for retaining walls exceeding six feet (6’) in height in the Front Setback may be 
required subject to the final design and configuration of the proposed garage. The 
applicant has chosen to move forward with the Variances request prior to submitting the 
CUP applications and the full HDDR application.   
 
The image below is an excerpt from the Applicant’s submittal, showing the approximate 
location of the proposed Detached Garage on a site plan of the Property.  
 

 
 

1 LMC § 15-10-8. 
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(I) The proposal seeks a Variance with the Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) Zoning 
District Requirements outlined in LMC § 15-2.2-3.  
 
The LMC requires a 10 foot (10’) Front Yard Setback to the property line and the 
applicant is requesting a zero-foot (0’) setback to accommodate the garage and 
minimize excavation.2 The proposed garage and adjacent new stairs comply with the 
required Side Setback. 
 
The following are the minimum lot, site, and height requirements per Land Management 
Code Section 15-2.2-3 for development within the HR-1 zoning district for a lot of this 
size, 6,575 square feet: 
 

Zoning Requirement Analysis of Proposal 

Minimum Front/Rear Setback 
– 10 feet (20 feet total) 

No change to existing house 
 
0 ft. front yard setback for proposed garage 
requires a Variance 

Minimum Side Setback – 10 
feet (24 feet total) 

Complies 
No changes proposed.  

Accessory Structures – 5 feet 
behind the front façade of the 
Main Building 

To locate the structure in front of the Main 
Building requires a Variance 

Minimum Lot Size – 1,875 sf. 
minimum 

Complies 
No changes proposed – 6,575 sf. 

Building Footprint – 2,272 sf. 
maximum 
Garage Footprint 

Complies 
Main Building Footprint – 1,408 sf. 
Garage Footprint – 329 sf.  
Combined Footprint – 1,737 sf. 

Building (Zone Height – 27 ft. 
maximum 

Complies 
No changes proposed. 

Accessory Building Height – 
18 ft. maximum 

Complies 
Proposed garage height is 11 feet. 

 
Land Management Code Section 15-13-8(B)(9) establishes the Design Guidelines for 
New Accessory Structures for Historic Districts.  

1. New accessory structures on flat or downhill sites shall generally be located in the 
rear yard, unless located in a character zone with similar development patterns. 

2. New accessory structures may be located at the street front when a pattern of front 
yard historic accessory structures has been established along the street, and when 
the proposed placement of the accessory structure does not create a danger or 
hazard to traffic by obstructing the view on the street. 

 
2 LMC § 15-2.2-3(F). 
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3. Accessory structures (such as sheds and detached garages) shall be subordinate 
in scale to the primary structure. 

The Applicant’s Existing Conditions Narrative submission identifies a pattern of similar 
development of parking structures along Hillside Avenue. The proposed subterranean 
garage is like two other Properties on Hillside that have excavated parking areas or 
subterranean garages. The images from the Applicant’s submittal below show the 
existing subterranean garage and excavated parking area of 27 Hillside and 37 Hillside 
Avenue, respectively. 
 

   
 
(II) The proposal complies with the Variance criteria outlined in LMC § 15-10-8(C). 
 
In order to grant the requested Variances to the aforementioned code sections, the 
Board of Adjustment must find that all five (5) criteria located in LMC § 15-10-8 are met.  
The applicant bears the burden of proving that all the conditions justifying a Variance 
have been met (see Exhibit B).   
 
In determining whether or not enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause 
unreasonable hardship under Subsection 15-10-9(C)(1), the Board of Adjustment (BOA) 
may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or 
associated with the Property for which the variance is sought and comes from 
circumstances peculiar to the Property, not from conditions that are general to the 
neighborhood.  In determining whether or not the enforcement of the LMC would cause 
unreasonable hardship the BOA may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship 
is self-imposed or economic.   
 

Variance Review Criteria Analysis of Proposal 

1. Literal enforcement of the 
Land Management Code 
would cause an 
unreasonable hardship for 
the Applicant that is not 
necessary to carry out the 
general purpose of the Land 
Management Code; 

Applicant’s Request: 
The topography of the site slopes steeply up from the 
front property line to the front façade of the home. 
Adhering to the required 10ft front setback would 
require the excavation of the site to be greater, 
creating a design situation where the front facade of 
the detached garage would have a driveway that is 
10ft further setback from the road than the proposed 
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(approximate) 24ft driveway. In effort to keep with the 
character of the Historic District and Design 
Guidelines, we find the proposal to locate the garage 
within the front setback to be keeping closer in line 
with the streetscape, reducing the required paving as 
well as required excavation.  
 
The existing Single-Family Dwelling is non-historic, 
however was built prior to the implementation of the 
current parking requirements in HR-1 requiring 2 off-
street parking stalls. The project aims to bring the 
property closer into compliance of the current zoning 
requirements. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The LMC Section 15-9-3 states that Variance 
Applications are reviewed to ensure that they are 
reducing the degree of non-conformity, or that they 
improve the function of the site’s Use in relation to 
other Uses. While there were no parking 
requirements at the time of construction, the 
Applicant’s proposal aims to bring the property closer 
into compliance of the current zoning requirements.  

2. There are special 
circumstances attached to 
the Property that do not 
generally apply to other 
Properties in the same zone; 

Applicant’s Request: 
The location of the property at the juncture of Hillside 
Avenue, Daly Avenue, and Main Street creates a 
traffic situation that is unique to this specific 
intersection. There has been numerous vehicular 
accidents and issues with snow removal causing 
pedestrian and vehicular sight line concerns (See 
Attachment B). 
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds that the proposed garage would have to 
be pushed further into the hill if the Variances are not 
granted, thus (1) increasing the height and 
unsightliness of retaining walls, (2) increasing the 
amount of excavated materials, and (3) increasing 
the length of the driveway. Granting the Variances to 
permit the garage construction would be beneficial to 
the street as it would help other vehicles to pass 
without the obstruction of cars in the roadway. 

3. Granting the variance is 
essential to the enjoyment of 
a substantial Property right 
possessed by other Property 

Applicant’s Request: 
The properties located North of this site at 37 and 27 
Hillside Avenue have parking areas located within 
the ROW, immediately at the end of the retaining wall 
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in the same zone; that borders the paved street.  
 
Additionally, similar variance proposals located on 
Ontario Avenue which has comparable topographical 
site challenges have been reviewed and approved in 
the past, located in both HR-1 HRL and Zones (422 
Ontario Avenue, 341 Ontario Avenue, and 316 
Ontario Avenue). Although the three past Variance 
requests were regarding properties designated on 
the Park City Historic Sites Inventory (which are 
exempt from off-street parking requirements per the 
LMC), and 45 Hillside is non-historic we find the 
proposal brings the property further into compliance 
with the current zone. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds that other houses on Hillside Avenue have 
a garage and off-street parking located with reduced 
Front Setbacks. Garages are helpful along Hillside 
Avenue to alleviate parking and prevent parked cars 
on a steep and narrow road, particularly during winter 
months when the necessity of the garage is almost a 
public safety issue. Since there is limited safe or 
legal on-street parking nearby this property, parking 
within the garage will be utilized for the associated 
single-family home. Granting the Variances will allow 
a garage at the street front where it will have a lesser 
impact on the existing topography than if pushed 
back farther; this honors the intent of the LMC and 
allows for a better design of the proposed Detached 
Accessory Building.   

4. The variance will not 
substantially affect the 
General Plan and will not be 
contrary to the public 
interest; and 

Applicant’s Request: 
Small Town: Goal 3 Increase pedestrian mobility 
through enhanced public transit, biking, and walking.  
Community Planning Strategies 3.4 Create safe 
bike/pedestrian pathways between all public spaces 
within the City limits. With the proposal to located off-
street parking, this opens up the east-side of Hillside 
Avenue (painted to give a larger shoulder for 
pedestrian traffic) for a more safe route for people to 
walk from the parking lots off of Marsac Avenue 
down to Main Street, which is a frequented 
pedestrian route.  
City Implementation Strategies 3.13 Seek 
alternatives to widening existing streets and 
highways. This proposal does not aim to widen the 
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existing street. Rather, it provides an alternative to 
locate the required off-street parking and creates a 
safer vehicular and pedestrian intersection.  
 
Natural Setting: Objectives 4D Minimize further land 
disturbance and conversion of remaining undisturbed 
land areas to development to minimize the effects on 
neighborhoods. Although the goal of “Natural Setting” 
speaks more broadly to preserving existing and 
dedicated open space, we find this objective applies 
positively to this proposal; by locating the garage 
within the front setback the required excavation is 
reduced and allows for more natural vegetation 
above the proposed garage.  
City Implementation Strategies 5.15 Adopt flexible 
site design standards that encourage screened 
recycling areas for easy pick-up, including in parking 
areas if impacts can be mitigated. The proposal 
intends to locate the recycling and garbage cans 
within a screened area (either within the garage or 
setback in a housed area offset from the driveway/ 
required retaining walls) 
 
Historic Character: With the consideration of the 
Historic District Design Guidelines, which will be 
reviewed with the submittal of the HDDR Application, 
dependent on the determination of this Variance 
Application, we have designed the proposal to 
respect the requirements of LMC 15-13-8 Design 
Guidelines for New Residential Infill Construction, 
specifically regarding Topography and Grading, 
Landscape and Vegetation, Retaining Walls, Paths, 
Parking Areas & Driveways, Materials, Garages, and 
New Accessory Structures. 
 
Regarding the general public interest, the property 
owner has provided documentation of photographs 
and a summary of some of the past pedestrian, 
vehicular, and snow removal concerns which are 
explained in item #2 above. With the proposed off-
street parking, there will be more opportunity for 
snow removal. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds the Variances complies with the Small 
Town, Natural Setting, and Historic Character 
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chapters of the General Plan and will not be contrary 
to public interest because of this project attempts to 
mitigate dangerous traffic conditions along Hillside 
Avenue.  
 
Staff finds the Variances will not substantially affect 
the General Plan and will not be contrary to public 
interest. Parked cars are a safety hazard to other 
cars, delivery vehicles, emergency vehicles, 
pedestrians, and cyclists utilizing Hillside Avenue. 
Granting the Variances will improve off-street parking 
opportunities for the existing home and adjacent 
neighborhood. 

5. The spirit of the Land 
Management Code is 
observed and substantial 
justice done. 

Applicant’s Request: 
The proposal to construct the detached single-car 
garage addresses the spirit of the Land Management 
Code by increasing the amount of off-street parking 
in a very highly traffic and dangerous intersection. 
The proposal includes a heated driveway, which will 
provide more snow removal opportunity at the 
intersection. Additionally, as discussed in #1 above, 
the proposal to locate the driveway within the front 
setback will reduce the required excavation of the 
hillside, as well as reduce the required paving for the 
driveway, which is in keeping with the intent of the 
purpose of the HR-1 Zone and the Design 
Guidelines.  
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds that the spirit of the Land Management 
Code is observed, and substantial justice is done. 
Historic homes in old town are generally exempt from 
parking requirements. However, this home was built 
during a period that predates Park City’s first parking 
requirements, but later than the latest period of 
homes that are eligible to be on the Historic Sites 
Inventory. Grant the Variances will permit the owner 
to increase off-street parking to become more 
compliant with the current requirements of the Land 
Management Code, while also reducing the impact of 
a long driveway, higher retaining walls, and greater 
excavation of the existing hillside. All other LMC 
related site and lot criteria, including the other 
setbacks, height, footprint, parking, design, uses, etc. 
will be met. 
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Approval of the Variances by the Board of Adjustment constitutes Final Action that may 
be appealed following the procedures found in LMC § 15-10-7. Approval of a 
Conditional Use Permit for Steep Slopes, Permits for Construction in the Right-of-Way, 
an Encroachment Agreement, and approval of a Historic District Design Review 
(HDDR) for the design of the garage structure are necessary prior to the issuance of a 
building permit.  An Administrative Conditional Use Permit for retaining walls exceeding 
six feet (6’) in height in the Front Setback may be required subject to the final design 
and configuration of the proposed garage.  
 
(III) The Development Review Committee identified future Right-of-Way issues 
and requires Conditions of Approval. 
 
This project has gone through an interdepartmental review. The Engineering Division 
noted that the applicant will have to agree to a Condition of Approval that if at some 
point in the future the ROW is re-aligned, the applicant will be responsible for the 
removal of the retaining walls and any parking in the ROW at their own expense. This is 
reflected in Condition of Approval #8. 
  
Department Review 
The Development Review Committee and Planning, Engineering, Fire, Transportation, 
and Legal Departments reviewed this application.  
 
Engineering stated that they do not have concerns regarding the removal of the one on 
street parking space and the construction of the proposed garage.  Due to the narrow 
road above this location, the controlled intersection to the south, and in conjunction with 
adequate sight distance it is not anticipated that speeds would be excessive and unable 
to stop when a car is backing into the roadway.    
 
Notice 
Staff published notice on the City’s website and posted notice to the property on July 
28, 2021. Staff published notice on the Utah Public Notice website on July 31, 2021. 
Staff mailed courtesy notice to property owners within 300 feet on July 28, 2021. The 
Park Record published notice on July 28, 2021. LMC § 15-1-21.  
 
Public Input 
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.  
 
Alternatives  

• The Board of Adjustment may grant the Variances requested according to the 
findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval drafted below 
and/or as amended; or 

• The Board of Adjustment may deny the Variances requested and direct staff to 
make findings of fact to support this decision; or 

• The Board of Adjustment may continue the discussion and request additional 
information on specific items. 
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Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter 
Exhibit B: Applicant’s Variance Narrative 
Exhibit C: Applicant’s Submittal Package  
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August 24, 2021 
 
Caitlyn Barhorst, Raw Design Studio  
358 S 700 E Suite B #243 
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
info@rawdesignstudio.com 
801-215-9729 
 
CC: Dan Fischer 
 
NOTICE OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS ACTION 
 
Description 
Address: 
 

45 Hillside Avenue 

Zoning District: 
 

Historic Residential – 1 (HR-1) 

Application: 
 

Variance 

Project Number: 
 

PL-21-04861 

Action:  Approved with Conditions 
 

Date of Final Action: 
 

August 24, 2021 

Project Summary: A request for Variances from the Front Setback pursuant to 
Section 15-2.2-3(F) and to locate a Detached Accessory 
Building in front of the Main Building pursuant to Section 15-
2.2-3(G), in order to construct a new single car “bunker” style 
garage, at 45 Hillside Avenue, a non-historic Single-Family 
Dwelling.   
 

Action Taken 
On August 24, 2021, the Board of Adjustments conducted a public hearing and 
approved the new, subterranean single-car garage in the Front Setback according to 
the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and conditions of approval.  
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The property is located at 45 Hillside Avenue in the Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) 
Zoning District. 

DRAFT
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2. The HR-1 zone is characterized by historic and contemporary homes on one (1) 
to two (2) lot combinations. 

3. The property consists of 6,575 square feet.   
4. There is an existing ~1,408 square foot Single Family Dwelling on the property.  

It is a non-historic site.  
5. The existing house is set back from the front property line by 12 feet to 22 feet.  It 

is set back from the edge of asphalt on Ontario Avenue by ~30 feet. 
6. The owner currently parks in an asphalt parking pad parallel to Hillside Avenue 

and accesses the house via stairs and paths. This space is not approved private 
parking for 45 Hillside Avenue, but, rather, it is located in the City ROW and is 
considered public parking. 

7. The applicant is requesting a Variance to LMC Sections 15-2.2-3(F) to reduce 
the required ten-foot (10’) front yard setback to zero feet (0’) and to Section 15-
2.2-3(G)(6) to locate a Detached Accessory Building in front of the front façade of 
the Main Building, to allow for a single car garage to be constructed behind the 
property line and within the Front Yard Setback. 

8. If at some point in the future the ROW is re-aligned, the applicant shall be 
responsible for the removal of the retaining walls and any parking in the ROW at 
their own expense. 

9. Literal enforcement of the LMC would cause an unreasonable hardship for the 
Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the LMC as 
there are circumstances specific to this property that are unique and are not 
conditions general to the neighborhood such as the width of the platted unbuilt 
ROW, and the steepness and topography of the slope along Hillside Avenue. 
(Criteria 1)   

10. There are special circumstances attached to this property that do not generally 
apply to other Properties in the same zone.  The proposed garage would have to 
be pushed further into the hill if the Variances are not granted, thus (1) increasing 
the height and unsightliness of retaining walls, (2) increasing the amount of 
excavated materials, and (3) increasing the length of the driveway. (Criteria 2) 

11. Granting the Variances are essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the same zone. Granting the Variances 
allows the property owner to construct a Detached Accessory Building (garage) 
at the street level without severely impacting existing grade, while also alleviating 
congestion and safety concerns on Hillside Avenue by providing off-street 
parking. (Criteria 3) 

12. The Variances will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be 
contrary to public interest.  It is within the public interest to reduce vehicle 
conflicts on Hillside Avenue. Parked cars are a safety hazard to other cars, 
delivery vehicles, emergency vehicles, pedestrians, and cyclists utilizing Hillside 
Avenue. (Criteria 4) 

13. In order to construct a garage that meets the required Front Setbacks, the 
garage would need to be carved into the hill deeper than the proposed garage 
and require greater excavation to accommodate an uphill driveway. If the garage 
were constructed to comply with the LMC, it would not meet the intent of the 
General Plan.  

DRAFT
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14. The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed, and substantial justice is 
done. Granting the Variances will allow the applicant to construct a garage for the 
Site that will be setback from the edge of curb by twenty feet, consistent with the 
required front yard setback outlined in 15-2.2-3 (F).  The Variances permit the 
owner to increase off-street parking in the neighborhood for two properties while 
reducing the impact of a long driveway, higher retaining walls, and greater 
excavation of the existing hillside. (Criteria 5) 

15. All other LMC related site and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height, 
footprint, parking, uses, etc. will be met. 

 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Literal enforcement of the HR-1 District requirements for this property causes an 
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of 
the zoning ordinance. 

2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally 
apply to other properties in the same district. 

3. Granting the Variances is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the same zone.  

4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan. 
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application. 

 
Condition of Approval 

1. The Variances are limited to the construction of a single-car garage to be 
constructed as close to the front property line as possible, as indicated on the 
plans submitted with this application dated June 23, 2021, unless otherwise 
approved with an HDDR approval. 

2. No portion of the garage shall be used for additional living space. 
3. No other structures including decks are allowed in the front setback. 
4. The garage interior shall be used for parking. Limited storage is permitted to the 

extent that it does not preclude parking of a vehicle. Trash and recycling bins 
may be stored in the garage.  

5. The applicant will need to receive a Conditional Use Permit for Steep Slopes and 
Permits for Construction in the Right-of-Way prior to the issuance of a building 
permit.   

6. An Administrative Conditional Use Permit for retaining walls exceeding six feet 
(6’) in height in the Front Setback may be required subject to the final design and 
configuration of the proposed garage. 

7. The applicant will need to submit an HDDR application for the proposed design 
to the Planning Department for review for compliance with the Design Guidelines 
for Historic Districts and Historic Sites prior to the issuance of a building permit 
for the new construction. 

8. If at some point in the future Hillside Avenue is re-aligned, the applicant will be 
responsible for the removal of retaining walls and parking within the ROW at their 
sole expense and in an expeditious manner (within 90 days if written notice). 

9. The applicant will need to enter into an Encroachment Agreement with Park City 
Engineering Department for the retaining walls located within the Public Right-of-

DRAFT
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Way.  
10. City Engineer review and approval of all appropriate grading, utility installation, 

public improvements is a condition precedent to building permit issuance.  An 
approved shoring plan is required prior to excavation.  

11. Prior to the issuance of a building permit a Construction Mitigation Plan that 
includes careful consideration of how construction related parking will be 
managed shall be submitted to the Building, Engineering and Planning 
Departments for review and approval. 

 
If you have questions or concerns regarding this Final Action Letter, please call 435-
615-5063 or email browne.sebright@parkcity.org 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ruth Gezelius 
Board of Adjustments, Chair 
CC: Browne Sebright, Planner II  
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Variance Application – 45 Hillside Avenue, Park City, UT  

 

This existing non-historic Single-Family Dwelling at 45 Hillside Avenue has no off-street parking 

and the owners are seeking to create parking for the residence. The proposal is a subterranean, 

detached single-car garage that is located within the front setback; the proposal will be similar to 

previous Variance applications 422 Ontario Avenue, 341 Ontario Avenue, and 316 Ontario Avenue. 

The reason for this variance request is the hardship created by the relationship of the 

intersection of Hillside Avenue, Daly Avenue, Main Street, King Road and Park Avenue. The new traffic 

patterns implemented help protect pedestrians from vehicular traffic and this garage aims to remove 

another vehicle from the road to further clear the intersection. The intent of constructing the detached 

garage within the front setback is to reduce the required excavation of the site. The existing 

subterranean garages at 27 Hillside and the excavated parking area at 37 Hillside located just north of 

the proposed site both achieve off-street parking similar to this variance request. 

By excavating into the hillside, the “bunker” style garage is intended to provide off-street 

parking for one car located within the property lines of 45 Hillside Avenue with a driveway leading from 

the paved Hillside Avenue Right-of-Way. Any necessary encroachment agreements with the city for the 

driveway, stairway, etc. will be submitted as required. The existing landscape stairway will remain close 

to the current location and serve as the same entrance point to the residence with a roof-top terrace 

created in part by the top of the bunker style garage with landscaping at the roof to reduce the visual 

impact of the garage. There is an existing accessory structure/shed located in the Right-of-Way which 

will be removed during the construction of the detached garage. 

Following the determination of the Variance request for the detached single-car garage located 

within the front setback, a full HDDR Application with landscaping design details and more specific 

construction documentation, size of garage, location of retaining walls, and materials will be submitted. 

Thank you, 

Caitlyn Barhorst 
Project Manager 
806-559-8079 
caitlyn@rawdesign.com 
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45 Hillside Variance – LMC Review 

1. Literal enforcement of the Land Management Code would cause an 
unreasonable hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the 
general purpose of the Land Management Code; 

● The topography of the site slopes steeply up from the front property 
line to the front façade of the home. Adhering to the required 10ft 
front setback would require the excavation of the site to be greater, 
creating a design situation where the front facade of the detached 
garage would have a driveway that is 10ft further setback from the 
road than the proposed (approximate) 24ft driveway. In effort to 
keep with the character of the Historic District and Design 
Guidelines, we find the proposal to locate the garage within the 
front setback to be keeping closer in line with the streetscape, 
reducing the required paving as well as required excavation.  

● The existing Single-Family Dwelling is non-historic, however was 
built prior to the implementation of the current parking requirements 
in HR-1 requiring 2 off-street parking stalls. The project aims to 
bring the property closer into compliance of the current zoning 
requirements.  
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45 Hillside Variance – LMC Review 

 
 
Schematic Rendering of proposed detached garage.  
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45 Hillside Variance – LMC Review 

2. There are special circumstances attached to the Property that do not generally 
apply to other Properties in the same zone; 

● The location of the property at the juncture of Hillside Avenue, Daly 
Avenue, and Main Street creates a traffic situation that is unique to 
this specific intersection. There has been numerous vehicular 
accidents and issues with snow removal causing pedestrian and 
vehicular sight line concerns (documented below). 

 
1) Sep 17th, 2020 at 10:30PM a motorcycle sideswiped our vehicle injuring motorcyclist. 

2) Feb 2nd 2021, police officer wrote a parking violation for vehicle parked in front of the house 

(on the new yellow hash marks designating the pedestrian right of way). While we were able to 

talk the officer out of completing the citation saying the hash marks are simply a visual and not 

city code restricting us from parking there, there is still confusion.  

3) Feb 12th, 2021 Nicolas food delivery truck sideswiped our vehicle at 8:20 AM damaging 

vehicle. Truck driver was ticketed. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. Granting the 
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45 Hillside Variance – LMC Review 

variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial Property right possessed 
by other Property in the same zone; 

● The properties located North of this site at 37 and 27 Hillside 
Avenue have parking areas located within the ROW, immediately at 
the end of the retaining wall that borders the paved street.  

● Additionally, similar variance proposals located on Ontario Avenue 
which has comparable topographical site challenges have been 
reviewed and approved in the past, located in both HR-1 HRL and 
Zones (422 Ontario Avenue, 341 Ontario Avenue, and 316 Ontario 
Avenue). Although the three past Variance requests were regarding 
properties designated on the Park City Historic Sites Inventory 
(which are exempt from off-street parking requirements per the 
LMC), and 45 Hillside is non-historic we find the proposal brings the 
property further into compliance with the current zone. 

 
37 Hillside Avenue 

 

 
27 Hillside Avenue 
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45 Hillside Variance – LMC Review 

4. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to 
the public interest; and 

The General Plan has goals regarding Small Town, Natural Setting, and Historic 
Character that we find applicable to this application.  

● Small Town: Goal 3 Increase pedestrian mobility through enhanced 
public transit, biking, and walking.  

o Community Planning Strategies 3.4 Create safe bike/pedestrian 
pathways between all public spaces within the City limits. With the 
proposal to located off-street parking, this opens up the east-side of 
Hillside Avenue (painted to give a larger shoulder for pedestrian traffic) 
for a more safe route for people to walk from the parking lots off of 
Marsac Avenue down to Main Street, which is a frequented pedestrian 
route.  

o City Implementation Strategies 3.13 Seek alternatives to widening 
existing streets and highways. This proposal does not aim to widen the 
existing street. Rather, it provides an alternative to locate the required 
off-street parking and creates a safer vehicular and pedestrian 
intersection.  

● Natural Setting 
o Objectives 4D Minimize further land disturbance and conversion of 

remaining undisturbed land areas to development to minimize the 
effects on neighborhoods. Although the goal of “Natural Setting” speaks 
more broadly to preserving existing and dedicated open space, we find 
this objective applies positively to this proposal; by locating the garage 
within the front setback the required excavation is reduced and allows 
for more natural vegetation above the proposed garage.  

o City Implementation Strategies 5.15 Adopt flexible site design standards 
that encourage screened recycling areas for easy pick-up, including in 
parking areas if impacts can be mitigated. The proposal intends to 
locate the recycling and garbage cans within a screened area (either 
within the garage or setback in a housed area offset from the driveway/ 
required retaining walls) 

● Historic Character 
o With the consideration of the Historic District Design Guidelines, which 

will be reviewed with the submittal of the HDDR Application, dependent 
on the determination of this Variance Application, we have designed the 
proposal to respect the requirements of LMC 15-13-8 Design 
Guidelines for New Residential Infill Construction, specifically regarding 
Topography and Grading, Landscape and Vegetation, Retaining Walls, 
Paths, Parking Areas & Driveways, Materials, Garages, and New 
Accessory Structures. 

 
Regarding the general public interest, the property owner has provided 
documentation of photographs and a summary of some of the past pedestrian, 
vehicular, and snow removal concerns which are explained in item #2 above. 
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45 Hillside Variance – LMC Review 

With the proposed off-street parking, there will be more opportunity for snow 
removal.  
  
5. The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed and substantial justice 
done. 

● The proposal to construct the detached single-car garage 
addresses the spirit of the Land Management Code by increasing 
the amount of off-street parking in a very highly traffic and 
dangerous intersection. The proposal includes a heated driveway, 
which will provide more snow removal opportunity at the 
intersection. Additionally, as discussed in #1 above, the proposal to 
locate the driveway within the front setback will reduce the required 
excavation of the hillside, as well as reduce the required paving for 
the driveway, which is in keeping with the intent of the purpose of 
the HR-1 Zone and the Design Guidelines.  
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Board of Adjustment 
Staff Report 
 
Subject:          91 King Road  
Application:    PL-21-04829 
Authors:    Browne Sebright 
     Rebecca Ward  
Date:     August 17, 2021  
Type of Item:  Administrative – Variance 
   
Recommendation 
(I) Review the request for a Variance from the minimum Lot size, Lot width, and 
Setbacks in the Historic Residential Low – Density Zoning District; (II) conduct a public 
hearing; and (III) consider approving the Variance subject to the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval outlined in the Draft Final Action Letter 
(Exhibit A).  
 
Description 
Applicant: Dean and Roma Polce, represented by Alliance Engineering 
Location: 91 King Road 
Zoning District: Historic Residential Low – Density  
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential 
Reason for Review: The Board of Adjustment hears and decides Variances from the 

terms of the Land Management Code1 

 
Acronyms 
HR – 1 Historic Residential – 1 
HRL  Historic Residential Low – Density 
LMC  Land Management Code 
R – 1  Residential – 1 
 

Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1. 

 
Background 
91 King Road is a non-historic Single-Family Dwelling constructed on Lots 24 and 25 in 
Block 76 of the Park City Survey, a 2,298-square-foot property. The property fronts King 
Road and slopes steeply up to Ridge Avenue, which runs through rear of property. 
According to Summit County Assessor information, 91 King Road was constructed in 
1970. In 1987, Building Permit 3438-87 was issued for a remodel, another for kitchen 
work in 1992, a re-roof in 1998, and a kitchen remodel in 2001 (Exhibit B).  
 
Photo 1 below is submitted by the Applicant and shows 91 King Road and the adjacent 
property to the south, 95 King Road. Photo 2 below from Google Maps shows the rear 
of both properties viewed from Ridge Avenue.  

 
1 LMC § 15-10-3. 
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Photo 1 

 
 
 

 
 

Photo 2 
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The zoning for the property has changed over the years, from the R – 1 to the HR – 1 to 
the HRL Zoning District, outlined below. 
  
The area was zoned Residential – 1 in 1968 (Exhibit C), which established the following 
requirements (Exhibit D): 
 

R – 1 Zoning Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 3,000 square feet 

Minimum Width 37.5 feet, measured 20 feet from the front Lot line 

Minimum Side Setback Five feet 

Minimum Front Setback 20 feet, or the average of existing buildings where more 
than 50% of the block is developed 

Minimum Rear Setback 10 feet 

 
As mentioned above, the Summit County Assessor information states 91 King Road 
was constructed in 1970. However, the property did not comply with the R – 1 Zoning 
standards in place at that time. The property is 2,298-square-feet, the front Lot width is 
30.97 feet, and the front and side Setbacks do not meet the minimum requirements 
(Exhibit F). 
 
In 1979, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 13-79, adopting a new zoning map 
and establishing the Historic Residential – 1 Zoning District for the property. The 
Historic Residential – 1 Zoning District requirements at that time were (Exhibit E): 
 

HR – 1 1980 Zoning Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 2,812 square feet for a Single-Family Dwelling 

Minimum Width 37.50 feet 

Minimum Side Setback Five feet 

Minimum Front Setback 15 feet for primary structures; 10 feet for garages 

Minimum Rear Setback  10 feet 

 
In 1983, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 83-13 to create the Historic Residential 
Low – Density (HRL) Zoning District for the Rossie Hill area (Exhibit H). One year later, 
the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 84-9, amending the Zoning Map for the 
Sampson Avenue area from Historic Residential – 1 to HRL (Exhibit I). This rezone 
included 91 King Road (Exhibit J). The 1980s HRL Lot standards are outlined below 
(Exhibit K): 
 

HRL 1984 Zoning Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 3,750 square feet, not including land encumbered by 
prescriptive rights-of-way or platted rights-of-way 

Minimum Width 37.50 feet 

Minimum Side Setback Five feet 

Minimum Front Setback 15 feet  

Minimum Rear Setback  10 feet 
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In 2000, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 00-15, approving a comprehensive 
and substantive revision of the Land Management Code (Exhibit O): 
 

HRL 2000 Zoning Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 3,750 square feet 

Minimum Width 35 feet 

Minimum Side Setback for Lot depth less 
than 75 feet with a Lot width up to 37.5 
feet 

3 feet 

Minimum Front Setback for Lots up to 75 
feet in depth 

10 feet 

Minimum Rear Setback for Lots up to 75 
feet in depth 

10 feet  

 
The 2000 amendments to the Land Management Code also established a Building 
Footprint calculation for the HRL Zoning District: MAXIMUM FOOTPRINT = (Lot Area/2) 
x 0.9LOT AREA/1875. The Building Footprint for 91 King Road, with a Lot that is 2,298.04 
square feet, is 1009.83 square feet. The existing structure on the property has a 
building footprint of approximately 812 square feet.  
 
91 King Road has not fully complied with the Zoning District Lot or Setback 
requirements over the years, nor does it comply with the current requirements. The 
Applicant would like to eventually demolish the existing Structure to build a new 
Structure (Exhibit M), and requests the following Variances to establish the standards 
applicable to the Lot moving forward: 
 

• A Variance for Front and Side Setbacks for an existing Structure that is less than 
ten feet (10’) from the Front Lot Line and less than three feet (3’) from the Side 
Lot Lines.  

 

• A Variance for Lot size to permit a Lot smaller than the required Minimum Lot 
Area of 3,750 square feet.  
 

• A Variance for Lot width to permit a Lot width less than thirty-five feet (35’). 
 
Pending the Board of Adjustment determination, the Applicant also submitted a plat 
amendment application currently under Planning review to create one Lot to 
accommodate demolition of the existing Single-Family Dwelling on 91 King Road, which 
straddles two Lots, for construction of a new Single-Family Dwelling (PL-21-04775). 
 
The Lot adjacent to 91 King Road, 95 King Road, is on a Lot that does not meet the 
minimum Lot size or Setbacks. A March 9, 1995 article in the Park Record describes a 
fire at the adjacent non-historic Single-Family Dwelling (Exhibit L). The property owner 
requested to rebuild a Single-Family Dwelling with Variances to the minimum Lot 
requirement and to the rear and side Setbacks.  
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On September 5, 1991, the Board of Adjustment granted the Variance to the minimum 
Lot requirement and Variances for a Front Setback of six feet on the north side and 
seven feet on the south side, and a Variance for the Side Setback from six-feet-two-
inches at the southwest corner and three-and-one-half feet along the south side of the 
property (Exhibit N).  
 
Analysis 

(I) The applicant requests a Variance from Historic Residential – Low 
Density (HRL) Zoning District Requirements outlined in LMC § 15-2.1-3.  

 
As explained in the Applicant’s Narrative (Exhibit M), the owner’s intention is to keep the 
existing residence as-is for approximately one year and then to design a new residence. 
The current non-historic residence is proposed to eventually be demolished and a new 
residence constructed in compliance with the Setback requirements of the HRL Zoning 
District (Condition of Approval 2). 
 
The Applicant requests a temporary Variance from Setbacks to reflect existing 
conditions on the site. New construction will comply with the HRL Zoning District 
Setbacks. The Applicant requests a Variance from the Minimum Lot Size and Minimum 
Lot Width in order to create one Lot for construction of a new Single-Family Dwelling 
that will comply with Setbacks.  
 
The Applicant’s requests are outlined below:  
 
SETBACKS 
 

HRL 2021 Zoning 
Standards 

Existing Conditions Request 

Minimum Side Setback for 
Lot width up to 37.5 feet: 
three feet 
 

North Setback is 1.5 feet; 
the south Setback is 0.3 
feet 

Variance  
50% reduction to the north 
Setback to a 1.5-foot 
Setback; and 90% 
reduction to the south 
setback to a 0.3-foot-
Setback 
 
New construction shall 
comply with the three-foot 
Side Setback requirement 
 

Minimum Front Setback for 
Lots up to 75 feet in depth: 
10 feet 
 

Front Setback ranges from 
four to five feet – the 
Single-Family Dwelling is 
at an angle to the road 

Variance  
60% reduction for a four-
to-five-foot Front Setback 
as currently exists 
 
New construction shall 
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comply with the ten-foot 
Front Setback requirement 
 

Minimum Rear Setback for 
Lots up to 75 feet in depth: 
10 feet 
 

Rear Setback is 33 feet Complies – no Variance 
 

 
 
LOT WIDTH 
 
 

HRL 2021 Zoning 
Standards 

Existing Conditions Request 

Minimum Width: 
35 feet, measured 15 feet 
from the front Lot line  
 

32 feet Variance 
8.57% reduction to the 
required Lot width for a 32-
foot Lot width 
 

 
 
MINIMUM LOT SIZE  
 
 

HRL 2021 Zoning 
Standards 

Proposed Plat 
Amendment 

Request 

Minimum Lot Area: 
3,750 square feet  
 

2,298.04 square feet Variance  
A 38.72% reduction to the 
required Minimum Lot 
Area 
 

 
  

(II) The proposal complies with the Variance criteria outlined in LMC § 15-
10-8(C). 

 

Variance Review Criteria Analysis of Proposal 

1. Literal enforcement of the 
Land Management Code 
would cause an 
unreasonable hardship for 
the Applicant that is not 
necessary to carry out the 
general purpose of the Land 
Management Code 

Applicant’s Response: 
Literal enforcement of the LMC would cause an 
unreasonable hardship for the owner based on the 
minimum lot size requirement and width in the HRL 
District, which is 3,750 square feet and 35 feet, 
respectively.  The Property requested for variance 
contains 2,298 square feet and literal enforcement 
would not enable the owner to make substantial 
improvements to the Property.  Allowing a variance for 
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the minimum lot size and width would not prevent the 
general purpose of the LMC from being carried out. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The LMC Section 15-9-3 states that Variance 
Applications are reviewed to ensure that they are 
reducing the degree of non-conformity, or that they 
improve the function of the site’s Use in relation to 
other Uses. The Applicant’s proposal aims to bring the 
property closer into compliance with the current 
zoning requirements. Granting a Variance to the 
physical dimensions of the existing Lot enables future 
development to be developed in compliance with all 
Setbacks.  
 
The Land Management Code stipulates that Building 
Permits shall not be issued for Lots that do not have 
the required Area and width for the Zoning District. 
Without a Variance, development on the property 
would be restricted and may cause the structure and 
Lot to remain in the current configuration indefinitely. 
  

2. There are special 
circumstances attached to 
the Property that do not 
generally apply to other 
Properties in the same zone 

Applicant’s Response: 
The special circumstances that apply to 91 King Road 
and not to most other properties in the HRL zone is 
that the Property does not meet the minimum lot size 
and width requirement for the HRL zone.  The 
Property in its current configuration has existed since 
1992 and appears to have been configured to 
accommodate the existing residence so the current 
residence does not encroach onto the neighboring 
property. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
91 King Road has not fully complied with the Zoning 
District Lot or Setback requirements over the years, 
nor does it comply with the current requirements. 
Physical site limitations make it impossible to fully 
comply with the current HRL Zoning District 
requirements.  
 
The Lot cannot be enlarged – there is a Single-Family 
Dwelling to the north and the south. King Road is to 
the west and Ridge Avenue to the east.  
 
Granting the Variances will permit the existing older 
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Single-Family Dwelling constructed in 1970 to be 
demolished and future development on the site will be 
context-appropriate for the HRL Zoning District.  
 

3. Granting the variance is 
essential to the enjoyment 
of a substantial Property 
right possessed by other 
Property in the same zone 

Applicant’s Response: 
Other Properties in the HRL zone are able to make 
substantial improvements to their Property since 
many of those Properties meet the minimum lot size 
and width requirement. If the requested variance were 
not allowed, the Applicant would never be able to 
make any substantial improvements to the Property 
as long as the minimum lot size remains at 3,750 
square feet and the minimum width remains at 35 
feet. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds that this property is smaller than 
surrounding Lots in the HRL Zoning District. With two 
Right-of-Way frontages and developed Lots on either 
side, there is no clear way to increase the size of the 
Lot to meet HRL Zoning District requirements. 
Granting this Variance allows the Applicant to improve 
their property in a way other Properties in the same 
zone can.  
 

4. The variance will not 
substantially affect the 
General Plan and will not be 
contrary to the public 
interest 

Applicant’s Response: 
Granting the variance will not substantially affect the 
General Plan or be contrary to the public interest.  In 
fact, approval of this variance will advance the public 
interest because the single-family residence that 
currently occupies the Property is not in compliance 
with the LMC regarding setbacks.  In the future, the 
owner plans to demolish the non-historic structure and 
build a new structure that will be in compliance with 
the current setback requirements in the LMC. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds the Variances complies with the Small 
Town, Natural Setting, and Historic Character 
chapters of the General Plan and will not be contrary 
to public interest because this project attempts to 
mitigate development of an unusually small Lot by 
enabling future development on the Lot to adhere to 
Setback requirements. 
 
One of the Small Town Strategies outlined in the 
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General Plan (p. 14) is to look at varied lot sizes. One 
recommendation is to diversify building lots: 
 
Strategically reducing and removing minimum lot size 
requirements through lot size averaging allows 
individual lots within a development to vary from the 
maximum density zoned, so long as the development 
as a whole averages to the maximum density. This 
tactic creates a mix of housing types – including 
granny flats, in-law apartments, and garage 
apartments—within an existing development, 
increasing the affordability and attainability of housing.  
 
An additional General Plan Strategy (p. 118) 
recommends restricting the combination of Lots to 
respect the historic fabric of blocks.  
 
Specifically, the General Plan (p. 120) states “Lot 
combinations within the [HRL] District have been 
encouraged in the past due to the larger minimum lot 
size requirements; however, they should also be 
treated much the same as previously suggested, 
where the average of each block is analyzed to 
determine the historic fabric and development 
patterns established.” 
 
The requested Variance will result in finer grained 
development, common along Old Town streetscapes, 
especially in the Historic Residential – 1 Zoning 
District, which requires a minimum Lot Area of 1,875 
square feet, and a minimum Lot width of 25 feet.  
 
The Lot will be smaller than Lots in the area, but it will 
not be the smallest Lot:   
 

Property Acres Square Feet 

85 King 0.09 3920.4 

89 King 0.11 4791.6 

91 King 0.05 2298.4 

95 King 0.08 3484.8 

97 King 0.09 3920.4 

99 King 0.04 1742.4 

103 King 0.05 2178 
   

Average 0.072 3190.8 
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5. The spirit of the Land 
Management Code is 
observed and substantial 
justice done. 

Applicant’s Response: 
The spirit of the LMC will be observed because a 
newly constructed residence will comply with setbacks 
and the Property rights of the owner to substantially 
improve and enjoy their Property will be granted. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
Staff finds that the spirit of the Land Management 
Code is observed, and substantial justice is done.  
 
LMC § 15-2.1.1, outlining the purpose of the HRL 
Zoning District, includes encouraging construction of 
structures that contribute to the character and scale of 
the Historic District. Any new construction will require 
Historic District Design Review and shall comply with 
the Historic District Design Guidelines outlined in LMC 
Chapter 15-13.  
 
Granting the Variances will permit the owner to 
improve the property so that it can become more 
compliant with the current requirements of the Land 
Management Code, while also reducing the impact of 
the non-historic existing structure that does not meet 
Setback requirements. All other LMC related site and 
lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height, 
parking, design, and uses must be met for any new 
construction. 
 

 
(III) The Development Review Committee identified future Right-of-Way 

issues and requires Conditions of Approval. 
 
This project has gone through an interdepartmental review. The Engineering Division 
noted that the applicant will have to agree to a Condition of Approval that if at some 
point in the future King Road is re-aligned or at the time of redevelopment of the 
property, the applicant will be responsible for the removal of retaining walls and other 
structures in the Right-of-Way at their sole expense and in an expeditious manner 
(within 90 days if written notice) (Condition of Approval 8).  
  
Department Review 
The Development Review Committee and Planning, Engineering, and Legal 
Departments reviewed this application.  
 
Notice 
Staff posted notice to the property on July 28, 2021. Staff mailed courtesy notice to 
property owners within 300 feet on July 28, 2021. The Park Record published notice on 
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July 28, 2021. Staff published notice on the City and Utah Public Notice website on 
August 10, 2021. LMC § 15-1-21.  
 
Public Input 
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.  
 
Alternatives  

• The Board of Adjustment may approve the requested Variances;  

• The Board of Adjustment may deny the Variances and direct staff to make 
Findings for the denial; or 

• The Board of Adjustment may request additional information and continue the 
discussion to a date certain.  

 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter 
Exhibit B: 1987 Building Permit for Remodel 
Exhibit C: 1968 Zoning Map 
Exhibit D: 1968 R-1 Regulations 
Exhibit E: 1980 HR-1 Regulations 
Exhibit F: Existing Conditions 
Exhibit G: 91 and 95 King Road Proposed Plat Amendment  
Exhibit H: Ordinance No. 83-13 Creating the Historic Residential Low – Density Zoning 
District 
Exhibit I: Ordinance No. 84-9 Rezoning the Sampson Avenue Area from HR-1 to HRL 
Exhibit J: 1985 Zoning Map 
Exhibit K: 1984 Historic Residential Low – Density Regulations  
Exhibit L: Park Record March 9, 1995 Article 
Exhibit M: Applicant’s Statement 
Exhibit N: Board of Adjustment Approval of 95 King Road Variance (1991) 
Exhibit O: 2000 HRL Regulations 
Exhibit P: Exhibit P 1997 HRL Regulations 
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August 24, 2021 
 
Marshall King, Alliance Engineering 
323 Main Street 
P.O Box 2664 
Park City, UT 84060 
marshall@alliance-engr.com 
435-649-9467 
 
CC: Dean and Roma Polce  
 
NOTICE OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS ACTION 
 
Description 
Address: 
 

91 King Road 

Zoning District: 
 

Historic Residential – Low Density (HRL) 

Application: 
 

Variance 

Project Number: 
 

PL-21-04829 

Action:  Approved with Conditions 
 

Date of Final Action: 
 

August 24, 2021 

Project Summary: A request for a Variance from the minimum Lot size, Lot width, 
and Setbacks 
 

Action Taken 
On August 24, 2021, the Board of Adjustments conducted a public hearing and 
approved the Variance from the minimum Lot size and Setbacks according to the 
following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and conditions of approval.  
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The property is located 91 King Road in the Historic Residential – Low Density 

(HRL) Zoning District.  

DRAFT
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2. HRL Zoning District is characterized by historic and contemporary homes on one 

(1) and two (2) lot combinations. 

3. The property consists of 2,298 square feet. 

4. There is an existing 812 square foot Single Family Dwelling on the property. It is 

a non-historic site.  

5. The existing house is setback from the front property line by approximately five 

(5) feet. The house is set back from the edge of asphalt on Ridge Avenue by 

approximately thirty-three (33) feet.  

6. The Applicant is requesting a Variance to LMC Sections 15-2.1-3 for minimum 

Lot size, Lot Width, and Setbacks in the Historic Residential Low – Density 

Zoning District. 

7. Literal enforcement of the LMC would cause an unreasonable hardship for the 

Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the LMC as 

there are circumstances specific to this property that are unique and are not 

conditions general to the neighborhood such as the substandard Lot size of 

2,298 square feet. Literal enforcement would not enable the owner to make 

substantial improvements to the Property. 

8. There are special circumstances attached to this property that do not generally 

apply to other Properties in the same zone. The Property does not meet the 

minimum lot size and width requirement for the HRL zone. 

9. Granting the Variances are essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other property in the same zone. Granting the Variances 

allows the property owner to redevelop their property in a way other Properties in 

the same zone can. 

10. The Variances will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be 

contrary to public interest.  It is within the public interest to mitigate development 

of an unusually small Lot by enabling future development on the Lot to adhere to 

Setback requirements. 

11. The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed, and substantial justice is 

done.  Granting the Variances will allow the applicant to redevelop the property 

so that it can become more compliant with the current requirements of the Land 

Management Code, while also reducing the impact of the non-historic existing 

structure that does not meet Setback requirements. 

12. All other LMC related site and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height, 

footprint, parking, uses, etc. will be met. 

Conclusions of Law 
1. Literal enforcement of the HRL District requirements for this property causes an 

unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of 

the zoning ordinance. 
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2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally 

apply to other properties in the same district. 

3. Granting the Variances is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other property in the same zone.  

4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan. 

5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application. 

Condition of Approval 
1. The Variances are limited to the current dimensions and configuration of the Lot 

and the existing Structure, as indicated on the plans submitted with this 
application dated April 8, 2021, unless otherwise approved with an HDDR 
approval. 

2. If the Property Owner has voluntarily demolished, or is required by law to 
demolish, more than 50% of the Gross Floor Area of the existing Non-Complying 
Structure, the Structure shall not be restored unless it is restored to comply with 
the Setback regulations of the Zoning District in which it is located. 

3. No future additions to the existing Structure may encroach into the required 
Setbacks.  

4. No other structures including decks are allowed in the front, rear, or side 
Setbacks. 

5. All future development on the Lot shall comply with the requirements of the 
Historic Residential Low – Density (HRL) Zoning District.  

6. The applicant shall require a Conditional Use Permit for Development on Steep 
Slopes prior to the issuance of a building permit for future development on the 
rear portion of the Lot. 

7. The applicant will need to submit an HDDR application for the proposed design 
of a new structure or additions to the existing structure to the Planning 
Department for review for compliance with the Design Guidelines for Historic 
Districts and Historic Sites prior to the issuance of a building permit for the new 
construction. 

8. If at some point in the future King Road is re-aligned or at the time of 
redevelopment of the property, the applicant will be responsible for the removal 
of retaining walls and other structure at their sole expense and in an expeditious 
manner (within 90 days if written notice). 

9. The applicant will need to enter into an Encroachment Agreement with Park City 
Engineering Department for the retaining walls located within the Public Right-of-
Way.  

10. City Engineer review and approval of all appropriate grading, utility installation, 
public improvements is a condition precedent to building permit issuance.  An 
approved shoring plan is required prior to excavation.  

11. Prior to the issuance of a building permit a Construction Mitigation Plan that 
includes careful consideration of how construction related parking will be 
managed shall be submitted to the Building, Engineering and Planning 
Departments for review and approval. 

 
If you have questions or concerns regarding this Final Action Letter, please call 435-
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615-5063 or email browne.sebright@parkcity.org. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ruth Gezelius 
Board of Adjustments, Chair 
 
CC: Browne Sebright, Planner II 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT A Parcel 1: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 25, Block 76, Millsite Reservation to Park City; according to the official plat thereof, on file and of record in the Summit County Recorder's Office; and running thence South 21°33' West 32.0 feet; thence North 68°27' West 38.38 feet; thence South 27°24' West 1.25 feet;thence North 62°36' West between two existing houses 36.50 feet; thence North 29°44' East 29.83 feet; thence South 68°27' East 13.62 feet; thence South 60°00'40" East 15.87 feet; thence North 29°59'20" East 2.35 feet; thence South 68°27' East 40.90 feet to the point of beginning. Less and Excepting therefrom: Beginning at a point that is North 68°27'00" West 34.53 feet from the Northeast property corner of Lot 25, Block 76 of The Millsite Reservation to Park City; according to the official plat thereof, on file and of record in the Summit County Recorder's Office; thence North 68°27'00" West, a distance of 6.20 feet, more or less, to a point on the North line property described in the Warranty Deed recorded in Book 415 at Page 23 of Official Records; thence South 29°59'20" West, a distance of 1.30 feet; thence South 58°28'52" East, a distance of 6.07 feet; thence North 31°31'08" East, a distance of 2.37 feet to the point of beginning. Parcel 2: Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 25, Block 76, Millsite Reservation to Park City; according to the official plat thereof, on file and of record in the Summit County Recorder's Office; and running thence South 29°44'00" West 4.57 feet along the Westerly line of said Block 76 to the point of beginning; thence leaving said Westerly line South 62°36'00" East 36.50 feet; thence South 27°24'00" West 1.19 feet; thence North 62°36'00" West 36.55 feet to the Westerly line of said Block 76; thence along said Westerly line North 29°44'00" East 1.19 feet to the point of beginning. LOT B Lot 23, and the Southerly 18 feet of Lot 24, Block 76, Millsite Reservation to the Park City Survey, according to the Official Plat thereof on file and of record in the Summit County Recorder's Office, State of Utah. Also Beginning at a point which is North 29°44' East 18.00 feet from the Southwest corner of Lot 24, Block 76, Millsite Reservation, Park City, Utah, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence North 29°44' East 2.5 feet: thence South 62°36' East 24.28 feet between two existing houses; thence North 68°27' West 24.51 feet to the Point of Beginning. Excepting therefrom the following: Beginning at a point which is North 29°44' East 20.5 feet and South 62°36' East 24.48 feet from the Southwest corner of Lot 24, Block 76, Millsite Reservation, Park City, Utah, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence South 62°36’  East 12.22 feet between two existing houses; thence North 27°24' East 12.22 feet between two existing houses; thence North 27°24' East 1.25 feet along an existing house; thence North 68°27' West 12.28 feet to the Point of Beginning. Also excepting therefrom the following: Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 25, Block 76, Millsite Reservation to Park City; and running thence South 29°44'00" West 4.57 feet along the Westerly line of said Block 76 to the Point of Beginning; thence leaving said Westerly line South 62°36'00" East 36.50 feet: thence South 27°24'00" West 1.19 feet; thence North 62°36' West 36.55 feet to the Westerly line of said Block 76; thence along said Westerly line North 29°44'00" East 1.19 feet to the Point of Beginning.
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AS-SURVEYED DESCRIPTION A parcel of land located in the northeast quarter of Section 21, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said parcel being described as follows: Beginning at the easternmost corner of Lot 25, Block 76, Millsite Reservation to the Park City Survey, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Recorder, Summit County, Utah, said point being on the easterly boundary of Block 76 and also being South 10º20'26” West 812.31 feet from a brass cap in  West 812.31 feet from a brass cap in a metal casting at the intersection of Second Street and Woodside Avenue of said Park City Survey; and running thence coincident with the easterly boundary of Block 76 South 21°33'00" West 75.00 feet to the southernmost corner of Lot 23, Block 76; thence coincident with the southerly boundary of Lot 23 North 68°27'00" West 81.36 feet to the westerly boundary of Block 76; thence coincident with the westerly boundary of Block 76 North 29°44'00" East 75.77 feet to the northernmost corner of Lot 25; thence coincident with the northerly boundary of Lot 25 South 68°27'00" East 13.62 feet; thence South 60°00'40" East 22.08 feet; thence North 31°31'08" East 3.29 feet to the northerly boundary of Lot 25; thence coincident with the northerly boundary of Lot 25 South 68°27'00" East 34.53 feet to the point of beginning. The basis of bearing for the above description is North 66°34'00" East 198.49 feet between the survey monument at the point of intersection of Second Street and Woodside Avenue and the survey monument at the intersection of Second Street and Park Avenue, Park City Survey.
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REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 
 LOT AND SITE REQUIREMENTS FOR 91 KING ROAD 

 
Parcel PC-697-A 

August 18, 2021 

     The property at 91 King Road includes portions of Lots 24 and 25 in Block 76, Park City 
Survey.  The parcel is approximately 32 feet wide and approximately 72 feet deep and has an 
area of 2,298 square feet.  Since 91 King Road is in the HRL district, the Park City Land 
Management Code (LMC) states that the minimum lot area be 3,750 square feet and the 
minimum lot width be 35 feet, “except as may otherwise be provided in this Code”.  Table 15-
2.1 of Section 15-2.1-3(4) of the LMC for the HRL District acknowledges lots with an area less 
than 3,750 square feet and a width less than 35 feet. 

     The two different owners of 91 King Road and 95 King Road have submitted a plat 
amendment application to create two lots of record.  A variance request was granted in 1995 
for 95 King Road.  The owner of 91 King Road is submitting this Variance Request to enable the 
plat amendment to proceed and become a buildable lot of record.  

     The intentions of the owner are to keep the existing residence as-is for approximately one 
year and rent the existing residence while working through the plat amendment process and 
the design for a new residence.  At the appropriate time, the current non-historic residence is 
proposed to be demolished and a new residence constructed.   

     The Applicant is seeking three Variance Requests: 

1) A variance allowing a lot size of 2,298 square feet in the HRL District 
2) A variance allowing for a lot width of approximately 32 feet wide in the HRL District 
3) A variance allowing 3 foot side yard setbacks on a lot approximately 32 feet wide in the 

HRL District 

     The minimum setbacks required in the HRL District and the current building setbacks of 91 
King Road are shown in the table below: 

Setback HRL District Current 
Front 10 ft 4ft – 5ft 
Rear 10 ft 35 ft 
Side 3 ft 0.3 ft – 1.5 ft 

 

63



     Table 15-2.1 states that for a lot width up to 37.5 feet, the minimum side setbacks are 3 feet 
and also states “for existing 25’ wide lots, Use HR-1 standards”.   

     Since the proposed new residence would be constructed adhering to the setbacks in the HRL 
District using HR-1 standards, the nonconformity regarding the front and side setbacks of the 
existing residence will no longer exist and the new residence will be in compliance with the 
setbacks in the HRL District. 

     Strict enforcement of the minimum lot size requirement would create an unreasonable 
hardship by not allowing a new residence to be constructed that corrects the current 
nonconforming setbacks and adheres to the setbacks as stated above and meets the 
requirements of the LMC.  Since the front yard setback will be increased from the current 
nonconformity, there would be more area for off-street parking in an area that has narrow 
streets and has limited parking. 
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REQUEST FOR VARIANCE  
LOT AND SITE REQUIREMENTS FOR 91 KING ROAD 

 
Parcel PC-697-A 

August 18, 2021 

According to the Park City Municipal Code, 15-10-9(C), variances shall be granted only if all of 
the following conditions are found to exist: 

1. Literal enforcement of the Land Management Code would cause an unreasonable 
hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 
Land Management Code. 
 
Response:  Literal enforcement of the LMC would cause an unreasonable hardship for 
the owner based on the minimum lot size requirement and width in the HRL District, 
which is 3,750 square feet and 35 feet, respectively.  The Property requested for 
variance contains 2,298 square feet and literal enforcement would not enable the 
owner to make substantial improvements to the Property.  Allowing a variance for the 
minimum lot size and width would not prevent the general purpose of the LMC from 
being carried out. 
 

2. There are special circumstances attached to the Property that do not generally apply to 
other Properties in the same zone. 
 
Response:  The special circumstances that apply to 91 King Road and not to most other 
properties in the HRL zone is that the Property does not meet the minimum lot size and 
width requirement for the HRL zone.  The Property in its current configuration has 
existed since 1992 and appears to have been configured to accommodate the existing 
residence so the current residence does not encroach onto the neighboring property. 
 

3.  Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial Property right 
possessed by other Property in the same zone. 

Response:  Other Properties in the HRL zone are able to make substantial improvements 
to their Property since many of those Properties meet the minimum lot size and width 
requirement.  If the requested variance were not allowed, the Applicant would never be 
able to make any substantial improvements to the Property as long as the minimum lot 
size remains at 3,750 square feet and the minimum width remains at 35 feet. 
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4. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to the 
public interest. 

Response:  Granting the variance will not substantially affect the General Plan or be 
contrary to the public interest.  In fact, approval of this variance will advance the public 
interest because the single family residence that currently occupies the Property is not 
in compliance with the LMC regarding setbacks.  In the future, the owner plans to 
demolish the non-historic structure and build a new structure that will be in compliance 
with the current setback requirements in the LMC. 

5. The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed and substantial justice done. 
 

Response:  The spirit of the LMC will be observed because a newly constructed 
residence will comply with setbacks and the Property rights of the owner to 
substantially improve and enjoy their Property will be granted. 
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